

No. 16-1137

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

616 CROFT AVE., LLC, AND  
JONATHAN & SHELAH LEHRER-GRAIWER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL JENKINS  
CHRISTI HOGIN  
GREGG W. KETTLES  
JENKINS & HOGIN, LLP  
1230 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 110  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
(310) 643-8448  
gkettles@localgovlaw.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMILY K. DAMRAU  
*Admitted Only in Illinois*  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
I.    The Inclusionary Zoning Requirements of West Hollywood’s Municipal Code.....	3
II.   Proceedings in This Case .....	5
A.  Petitioners’ Proposed Housing Project .....	5
B.  Proceedings in California Superior Court .....	6
C.  The Decision of the California Court of Appeal.....	10
D.  The California Supreme Court Denies Review .....	14
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	14
I.    This Case Does Not Present Whether <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Apply To Legislatively Mandated Exactions .....	15
A.  The Judgment Below Rests on Different Grounds .....	15
B.  The Judgment Below Does Not Even Implicate an Issue of Federal Law.....	22
C.  The Question Presented Was Not Properly Preserved Below .....	24
D.  The Petition Improperly Seeks To Circumvent a State-Law Time Bar on Their Facial Challenges.....	26
E.  Petitioners Repeatedly Waived Any Challenge by Agreeing To Pay the Fee .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	29
A. The Court of Appeal Correctly Analyzed Petitioners’ Claim Under the California Mitigation Fee Act.....	30
B. Petitioners’ Challenge Would Fail Under <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> .....	32
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of W. Hollywood</i> , 3 Cal. App. 5th 621, 207 Cal. Rptr. 3d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016), available at: <a href="http://www.courts.ca.gov/opinions/archive/B266660.-PDF">www.courts.ca.gov/opinions/archive/B266660.-PDF</a> .....	22
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 225 (1980).....	22
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	15
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016) .....	21, 29
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (Cal. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	2, 15
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 505 (Cal. 1977) .....	28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1176 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	28
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	15
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986) .....	2, 14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	22
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocean Park Assocs. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 8 Cal Rptr. 3d 421 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995) .....	29
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 264 Ga. 764 (Ga. 1994) .....	29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	31
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	2, 15
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (Cal. 2002) .....	9
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 110 (Cal. 1973) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i) .....	25
Cal. Civil Procedure Code § 1094.5 .....	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 65009(c)(1)(E).....	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 65583(c)(1) .....	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 65583(c)(2) .....	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 65915 .....	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 66007 .....	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 659009(c)(1)(B) .....	8, 11
Cal. Gov't Code § 659009(c)(1)(C).....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 66000 .....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 66000(b).....	23
Cal. Gov't Code § 66001(3).....	8, 25
Cal. Gov't Code § 66001(4).....	8, 25
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50003(a).....	3, 17, 18, 32
San Jose Mun. Code § 5.08.400(A)(1).....	3
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.010 .....	3, 33
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.020(A).....	5
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.030 .....	3
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.040 .....	5, 33
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.040(A).....	4
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.040(B).....	4
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.040(D) .....	4
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.040(E) .....	5
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.050 .....	4
West Hollywood Mun. Code § 19.22.090 .....	4
